

No. 20-1443

**In The United States Court of Appeals
For the District of Columbia Circuit**

CHARLES ERWIN,

Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER
OF THE ADMINISTRATOR OF THE
FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION

FINAL BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT
FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION

Casey E. Gardner
Attorney, Enforcement Division
Office of the Chief Counsel
Federal Aviation Administration
800 Independence Avenue, SW
Washington, DC 20591
(202) 267-5964
Casey.Gardner@faa.gov

April 29, 2021

Attorney for the Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Nature of the Case	3
B. Statutory & Regulatory Background	4
C. Facts and Procedural History	7
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW	17
ARGUMENT	18
A. The FAA withdrew Mr. Erwin’s Authorization in the interest of public safety.....	19
B. The Federal Air Surgeon’s decision was based on a reasoned evaluation of the facts in the record.	23
C. Mr. Erwin’s specious challenge to the lack of specificity in his Authorization does not invalidate his positive test.....	33
D. The Federal Air Surgeon’s decision was reasonably explained. ...	37
E. Reinstating Mr. Erwin’s 2017 Authorization would not eliminate his monitoring requirements.	39
CONCLUSION	43
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	44
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	45
ADDENDUM.....	SEPARATELY BOUND

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Baker v. FAA</u> , 917 F.2d 318 (7th Cir. 1990)	19
<u>Delta Air Lines, Inc. v. United States</u> ,	
490 F. Supp. 907 (N.D. Ga. 1980).....	19, 20
<u>Domestic Sec., Inc. v. SEC</u> , 333 F.3d 239 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	32
<u>FCC v. WNCN Listeners Guild</u> , 450 U.S. 582 (1981).....	22
<u>Friedman v. FAA</u> , 890 F.3d 1092 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	17
<u>Holmes v. Helms</u> , 705 F.2d 343 (9th Cir. 1983).....	19
<u>Island Airlines, Inc. v. Civil Aeronautics Bd.</u> ,	
363 F.2d 120 (9th Cir. 1966).....	22
<u>Marsh v. Oregon Nat. Res. Council</u> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989)	33
<u>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins.</u>	
<u>Co.</u> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	17, 39
<u>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</u> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947)	39
<u>WAIT Radio v. FCC</u> , 459 F.2d 1203 (D.C. Cir. 1972)	23
<u>Western Air Lines, Inc. v. Civil Aeronautics Bd.</u> ,	
495 F.2d 145 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	17
<u>Wisconsin Power & Light Co. v. FERC</u> , 363 F.3d 453 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .	32
Statutes	
49 U.S.C. § 44701(c)	20
49 U.S.C. § 44701(d)(1).....	20

49 U.S.C. § 44701(f).....	1, 19
49 U.S.C. § 44703(a).....	1
49 U.S.C. § 46110(a).....	2
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	16

Rules

D.C. Cir. R. 28(a)(1).....	i
D.C. Cir. R. 28(a)(5).....	2

Regulations

14 C.F.R. § 61.23	3, 5
14 C.F.R. § 67.101	5
14 C.F.R. § 67.3	5
14 C.F.R. § 67.401(a).....	1, 6, 14, 19, 34, 36
14 C.F.R. § 67.401(d).....	6
14 C.F.R. § 67.401(e)	21
14 C.F.R. § 67.401(f).....	2, 7, 13, 15, 19
14 C.F.R. § 67.401(f)(1).....	36
14 C.F.R. 67.401(f)(3)	36
14 C.F.R. § 67.401(h).....	4
14 C.F.R. § 67.401(i).....	7, 10
14 C.F.R. § 67.407(a).....	1, 31
14 C.F.R. § 67.107(a)(4).....	3, 6, 8, 18

Other Authorities

- 47 Fed. Reg. 16298, 16301 (Apr. 15, 1982) 20
- Andresen-Streichert, et. al, Alcohol Biomarkers in Clinical and Forensic Contexts, 115 *Deutsches Arzteblatt Int.* 309-15 (2018) 24, 25
- Crunelle, et. al, Ethyl glucuronide concentrations in hair: a controlled alcohol-dosing study in healthy volunteers, 408 *Analytical and Bioanalytical Chemistry* 2019–2025 (2015)..... 29
- Dahl, et. al, Urinary Ethyl Glucuronide and Ethyl Sulfate Testing for Detection of Recent Drinking in an Outpatient Treatment Program for Alcohol and Drug Dependence, 46 *Alcohol and Alcoholism* 278 (2011) 25, 26
- Dahl, et. al, Urinary Ethyl Glucuronide and Ethyl Sulfate Testing for Recent Drinking in Alcohol-Dependent Outpatients Treated with Acamprosate or Placebo, 46 *Alcohol and Alcoholism* 553, 556 (2011) 26
- Elrasheed, et. al, Assessment of Alcohol Exposure: Testing for Ethylglucuronide (Etg), Ethylsulfate (Ets), 19 *Int. Journal of Emergency Mental Health and Human Resilience* 1 (2017) 25
- Fed. Aviation Admin., Guide for Aviation Medical Examiners, pgs. 415-420, 424-430 (2021) 9
- Jastrzębska, et. al, Biomarkers of alcohol misuse: recent advances and future prospects, 11 *Gastroenterology Rev* 78–89 (2016)..... 26, 28
- Jatlow, et. al, Ethylglucuronide and Ethyl Sulfate Assays in Clinical Trials, Interpretation and Limitations: Results of a Dose Ranging Alcohol Challenge Study and Two Clinical Trials, 38 *Alcoholism: Clinical and Experimental Research* 2056 (2014) 24, 26, 35

Kronstrand, et. al, <u>Ethyl glucuronide in hair after daily consumption of 16 or 32 g of ethanol for 3 months</u> , 215 <i>Forensic Science Int.</i> 51 (2012)	29
Lees, et. al, <u>Comparison of ethyl glucuronide in hair with self-reported alcohol consumption</u> , 47 <i>Alcohol and Alcoholism</i> 267 (2012)	29
McDonell, et. al, <u>Using Ethyl Glucuronide in Urine to Detect Light and Heavy Drinking in Alcohol Dependent Outpatients</u> , 157 <i>Drug Alcohol Dependence</i> 184 (2015).....	25
Schröck, et. al, <u>Assessing Phosphatidylethanol (PEth) Levels Reflecting Different Drinking Habits in Comparison to the Alcohol Use Disorders Identification Test</u> , 178 <i>Drug and Alcohol Dependence</i> 80 (2017)	28
Schröck, et. al., <u>Phosphatidylethanol (PEth) detected in blood for 3 to 12 days after single consumption of alcohol—a drinking study with 16 volunteers</u> , 131 <i>Int J Legal Med.</i> 153 (2017)	28
Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration (SAMSHA), <u>The Role of Biomarkers in the Treatment of Alcohol Use Disorders</u> (2012).....	24
U.S. Gen. Accounting Office, <u>GAO-14-330, Aviation Safety: FAA Should Improve Usability of its Online Application System and Clarity of the Pilot's Medical Form 1</u> (2014).....	38
Unwelling, et. al, <u>The PEth Blood Test in the Security Environment: What it is; Why it is Important; and Interpretative Guidelines</u> , 63 <i>Journal of Forensic Sciences</i> 1634 (2018)	28
